

27 April 2022

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpf.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04290

Thank you for your request concerning Continence Staff.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

For the financial year 2018-2019

1. **how many dedicated continence staff were employed by Hertfordshire Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust**
2. **whether a named continence lead was in place**
3. **to provide the name and contact details of any continence lead in place and**
4. **what budget allocations were made for continence services during this financial year.**

For the financial year 2019 – 2020

5. **How many dedicated continence staff were employed**
6. **How many continence staff were redeployed to other services as a result of COVID1**
7. **whether a named continence lead was in place**
8. **to provide the name and contact details of any continence lead in place and**
9. **what budget allocations were made for continence services during this financial year.**

For the financial year 2020 – 2021

10. **how many dedicated continence staff were employed**
11. **How many continence staff were redeployed to other services as a result of COVID19**
12. **whether a named continence lead was in place (iv) to provide the name and contact details of any continence lead in place and**
13. **what budget allocations were made for continence services during this financial year.**

For the financial year 2021 – 2022

14. **how many dedicated continence staff were employed**
15. **How many continence staff were redeployed to other services as a result of COVID19**
16. **How many continence staff are still redeployed as a result of COVID19**
17. **whether a named continence lead was in place (v) to provide the name and contact details of any continence lead in place and what budget allocations were made for continence services during this financial year.**

We do not hold this information because we do not employ continence staff¹.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

¹ Section 1(1) Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled (a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and (b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to him.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

